the period of time fixed by the commissioner and stated in the certificate 1 

issued to the person; 2 

6. Employees of retail stores, service industries, hotels, motels, and 3 

restaurant operations whose average annual gross volume of sales made 4 

for business done is less than ninety-five thousand dollars ($95,000) for 5 

the five (5) preceding years exclusive of excise taxes at the retail level 6 

or if the employee is the parent, spouse, child, or other member of his or 7 

her employer's immediate family; 8 

7. Any individual employed as a baby-sitter in an employer's home, or an 9

[...]

each eligible local government for the employer contributions to the 12 

pension system, each local government shall receive an administrative 13 

expense reimbursement in an amount equal to seven and sixty-five one-14 

hundredths percent (7.65%) of the total annual supplement received 15 

greater than three thousand one hundred dollars ($3,100) for each 16 

qualified professional firefighter it employs, subject to the cap 17 

established by subparagraph 3. of this paragraph. 18 

2. The local government may use the moneys received under this 19 

paragraph in any manner it deems necessary to partially cover the costs 20 

of administering the payments received under paragraph (a) of this 21 

subsection. 22 

3. The total amount distributed under this paragraph shall not exceed the 23 

total sum of two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) for each 24 

fiscal year. If there are insufficient funds to provide for full 25 

reimbursement as provided in subparagraph 1. of this paragraph, then 26 

the amount shall be distributed pro rata to each eligible local 27 

government so that each receives the same percentage attributable to its 1